LUBRICATION

27



ASSEMBLY

The following instructions are provided for
assembly of the Kinze single frame pull type
planter. Please read through the instructions prior
to assembly. Becoming familiar with the pro-
cedures before actual set up will facilitate
smoother assembly and possibly save time by
eliminating backtracking. Although there may be
procedures for assembly other than those shown,
caution should be taken to avoid unnecessary risk
to compensate for the extra time to safely perform
each step.

Prior to starting, inspect all components for
possible damage incurred during shipment.
Notify the freight or carrier agent immediately of
any damage found. Any parts shortages should be
noted and reported to Kinze Manufacturing, Inc.
through your dealer immediately.

Since the assembly instructions which follow
are written for several sizes and configurations of
units, they are divided into major components
which are interchangeable. The interchangeabili-
ty designed into each Kinze planter simplifies
assembly as well as operation, service, and parts
availability for any size and model unit.

HARDWARE

All bolts furnished with the planter are SAE
Grade 5 unless otherwise noted. The 8 bolts used
to mount the markers are SAE grade 2 for added
shear protection. All bolts are distinguished by
the radial lines on the bolt head. (See chart
below).

In many cases bolts have been pre-installed in
the holes in which they go during assembly. It is
suggested that bolts be left somewhat loose until
parts have been assembled. This especially ap-
plies to bearing flanges, idlers, etc. Then tighten
all bolts to the torque value specified below

unless otherwise noted.

DRY TORQUE VALUES — FT. LBS.

Bolt Grade 2 Grade 5 Grade 8

Dia. No Three Six
Radial Radial Radial %
Lines Lines Lines

5/16” 11 17 25

3/8” 23 35 45

1/2” 55 85

5/8” 170

3/14” 360

17 670

11/4” 910

NOTE: Bolts having lock nuts should be tightened
to approximately 50% of amounts shown in above
chart. Also bolts lubricated prior to installation
should be torqued to 70% of value shown on
chart.

FRAME ASSEMBLY

1. Place the partially assembled planter shipp-
ing bundle in your selected assembly area.

2. Unband the planter shipping bundie and in-
spect for damage.

Each bundle should contain:
A. Basic frame assembly
B. Hitch assembly
C. Two marker assemblies
D. Two marker blades

Also open the two boxes containing the hydraulic
hoses and hardware.




ASSEMBLY

3. While supporting the frame with an overhead
hoist or front end loader, remove the bolts
which fasten the frame to the skid. Carefully
lower the planter frame assembly to a
horizontal position.

NOTE: If planter is to be equipped with liquid or
dry fertilizer attachment, assembie fertilizer bar at
this time. See Fertilizer Bar Installation in
Assembly Section of this manual.

4. Support the front of the planter frame and
bolt on the hitch assembly using six 3/4” x 2
1/2” cap screws, lock washers, and hex nuts.
Tighten bolts securely to specified torque.

5. Remove the jackstand from the storage posi-
tion and place it on the hitch to support the
planter. Level the planter frame,

NOTE: Depending upon the planter size the
planter is equipped with either single or double
folding markers.

6. Mount the marker assemblies to the planter
frame.

A. Single fold markers are preassembled
with the exception of the marker blade.
Bolt the single fold marker assembly to
the mounting pad using four 1/2” x 2”
Grade 2 cap screws, lock washers and
hex nuts on each side. Install markers so
that spindles project forward.

AWARNING: Always leave the marker
assembly laying in the horizontal position or
secure it with the safety lock-up pin, when the
markers are in up position.

B. On planters using double fold markers,
bolt the first stage with the preassembl-
ed cylinder to the mounting pad using
four 1/2”" x 2” Grade 2 cap screws, lock
washers and hex nuts on each side.

C. Attach the pre-assembled second stage
with pivot pin and cotter pins. Install
markers so that spindles project forward.

NOTE: We recommend that you do not connect
the rod end of the cylinder to the second stage un-
til the hydraulic hoses have been assembled and
cycled.

7. Remove the plugs from all cylinder ports.
Depending upon the planter model you are
assembling, see Hydraulic System pages in
the Parts Section of this manual for fitting
and hose information.

NOTE: Refer to dual or single valve system as ap-
plicable.

8. Mount the sequencing valve, flow controls
and valve plate on the center section of the
planter frame using the holes provided. (See
picture below for proper position of parts.)

NOTE: The flow controls must be mounted so the
- arrows point toward the tractor.



ASSEMBLY

9. Install lift cylinder with shaft end pointing
toward rear of the planter. Secure in place
with clevis pins and lock clips. The shorter of
the two clevis pins is installed on the shaft
end of the cylinder.

NOTE: The 8 row 30" model uses two lift cylinders
connected by four 3/8” x 76" hydraulic hoses and
two tube tee fittings.

10. Attach 3/8” hydrualic hoses to lift cylinders.

NOTE: Fittings should be at angles to allow for
movement during operation.

11. Secure hydraulic hoses to planter with hose
clamps and nylon tie straps.

12. Install customer supplied coupler on tractor
end of each hose. The couplers installed
must be the SAE type to match the tractor
being used.

i

. "
CAUTION: Remove and discard the shipping
bracket and attaching hardware located between
the axle and main frame of the planter.

13. Prime the hydraulic system

CAUTION: Disconnect the rod end of both marker
cylinders before cycling the cylinders. The flow
control valves must be adjusted to prevent
damage to the marker assembly. Loosen the lock
nut on each knurled adjustment knob and screw
the adjustment all the way closed. Open each
valve approximately 1/2 turn. Cycle the hydraulic
systems several times with the cylinder rods
disconnected to purge all air from the hydraulic
system. After the cylinders are operating
smoothly, attach the rod end of each cylinder.

14. The sequencing valve is used to alternate the
marker raise and lowering automatically.

15. The flow control valves are used to regulate
the speed of the marker.

NOTE: The flow controls must be mounted with
the arrows pointed toward the tractor.

A WARNING: Always stand clear of the marker
assemblies when in operation.

30

16. Attach the 16” blade to the hub using the

. preinstalled bolts. Be sure to alternate bolts

while tightening to avoid distorting the
blade’s shape or breaking the marker hub.

NOTE: The marker blade is installed so the con-
cave side of the blade is outward to throw dirt
away from the grease seals. The spindle bracket
is slotted so the hub and blade can be angled to
throw more or less dirt.

A WARNING: Always position marker lock up
pins in ‘“safety” position when transporting or
storing planter. See Safety Precaution.

17. Marker Adjustment

To determine the correct length at which to
set the marker assemblies, multiply the
number of rows by the row spacing in inches.
This provides the total planting width. Then
adjust the marker extension so that the
distance from the marker blade to the center
line of the planter is equal to the total plan-
ting width previously obtained. Both the
planter and marker assembly should be
lowered to the ground when measurements
are being taken. Also, the measurement
should be taken from the point where the
blade contacts the ground. Adjust right and
left marker assemblies equally and securely
tighten clamping bolts. An example of
marker length adjustment follows:

Number of Rows X Dimension
Row Spacing (Inches) = between
planter
center line
6 x 30” =180" marker and marker
dimension blade

-

ROW UNIT

See Kinze Row Unit Manual for row unit
mounting instructions.

NOTE: On some models with dry fertilizer the
fertilizer hopper mounts must be installed
prior to installation of row units. See Hopper
Installation Instructions in Assembly Sec-
tion of this manual.



ASSEMBLY

DRY AND LIQUID FERTILIZER
ATTACHMENT

Fertilizer Bar Installation

1. Attach bar end brackets to the fertilizer bar
with 1/2” x 4” cap screws, lock washers and
hex nuts.

2. Lift right and left bar assemblies into posi-
tion and attach inside end of each bar to
hitch assembly and side panel with two ex-
isting hitch mounting bolts on each side.

3. Attach outer end of each bar support to the
planter toolbar with one 7"’ x 7"’ x 3/4” U-bolt,
lock washers and hex nuts.

Double Disk Openers

Both the liquid and dry fertilizer attachments
use the same 15” double disk openers. Attach
drop tubes to each opener by positioning the bot-
tom of the tube on the drop tube retainer and at-
taching the top of the tube with one 5/16” x 1 1/2”
cap screw and locknut.

Attach disk openers to the fertilizer bar so that
disks are positioned two inches to the side of the
row unit openers. When installing openers for dry
fertilizer, position the opener on the side nearest
the hopper outlet.

The down pressure springs on the double disk
openers are factory preset at 250 pounds, but may
be further adjusted for various soil conditions. To
adjust spring tension, loosen the jam nut with a
15/16” wrench and adjust the tension adjustment
bolt with a 1” wrench. Turning the adjustment bolt
clockwise increases down pressure. Retighten
the jam nut upon completion of tension adjust-
ment.

WARNING: Do not operate the double disk
openers at full down pressure tension when plan-
ting in rocky ground. Chipping of the disk blades
may occur.

Dry Fertilizer Transmission And Drive
2 Row, 4 Row and 6 Row Models:

1. Assemble three 7/8” hex bore bearings and
six flangettes and install on the center sec-
tion side panels - two sets on the outside of
the left panel and one set on the inside of the
right panel rear hole.

2. Install 7/8” x 10” hex jack shaft through left
rear panel bearing and slide 24 tooth
sprocket, 48-tooth sprocket and 7/8” lock col-
lar onto shaft. Then extend shaft on through
right side panel bearing. Install cotter pin
through left end of shaft, slide all com-
ponents tight against left sidewall and
tighten lock collar.

3. Install single spool chain idler to inside of
left center section side panel (in hole provid-
ed to the rear of the jackshaft) with 1/2” x 3”
carriage bolt, internal/external washer, lock
washer and hex nut.

b VA

4. Install 50 link drive chain between clutch
assembly and 48 tooth sprocket on
jackshaft. Route chain under the planter ax-
le, around the clutch sprocket and between
the idler spools as shown. Pivot idler bracket
to sufficiently tension chain and tighten
mounting bolt.



ASSEMBLY

5. Mount fertilizer transmission to frame using

a7’ x 7”7 U-bolt, flat washers, lock washers
and hex nuts and mounting bracket. On 4 row
wide and 6 row models mount the transmis-
sion just to the left of the center section. On
the 4 row 30 model mount the transmission
to the left end of the frame. Refer to Dry Fer-
tilizer Drive and Dry Fertilizer Coupler pages
in Parts Section of this manual for additional
information.

i
—— el
- g — Tt :;

. Install bearings and flangettes on transmis-
sion side plates. Insert lower transmission
shaft through L.H. bearing and install 24
tooth sprocket, 36/18 tooth sprocket and flat
washer on shaft. Continue with shaft
through R.H. transmission plate and L.H.
center section bearing and install 24 tooth
sprocket. Place rubber spacers in transmis-
sion.

. Secure shaft with cotter pin on left side of
transmission case.

. Slide lock collar against 24 tooth sprocket on
right end of shaft.

. Install single spool chain idler to left side
panel with 1/2” x 1 1/2” carriage bolt, inter-
nal/external washer, lock washer and hex
nut.

. Install 26 link drive chain between jackshaft

drive sprocket and lower transmission drive
shaft sprocket. Pivot idler to maintain prior
tension.

. Install 44 link drive chain between drive and

driven sprockets within the transmission.
Pivot idler bracket to sufficient chain tension
and tighten idler mounting bolt.

8 Row Models:

32

. Assemble four 7/8” hex bore bearings and

eight flangettes and install on the center
section side panels - one set on the inside
right panel in the rear hole and the other
three sets on the outside of the panels.

. Install 7/8” x 10” hex jack shaft through left

rear panel bearing and slide two 24 tooth
sprockets, and 7/8” lock collar onto shaft.
Then extend shaft on through right side
panel bearing. Install cotter pin through left
end of shaft, slide all components tight
against left sidewall and tighten lock collar.

. Install single spool chain idler to inside of

left center section side panel (in hole provid-
ed to the rear of the jackshaft) with 1/2” x 3”
carriage bolt, internal/external washer, lock
washer and hex nut.

. Install 43 link drive chain between clutch

assembly and 24 tooth sprocket on
jackshaft. Route chain under the planter ax-
le, around the clutch sprocket and over the
idler spool. Pivot idler bracket to sufficient
chain tension and tighten mounting bolt.

. Attach transmission between center section

side panels using 5/8” x 8 1/2” HHCS, flat
washers, lock washers and hex nuts and
mounting brackets. Do not tighten mounting
bolt, at this time. Refer to the Dry Fertilizer
Drive pages in Parts Section of this manual
for more information.

. Install 7/8” x 12” lower transmission shaft

through bearing in left side panel and
through 48 tooth sprocket. Then extend shaft
on through left transmission side panel, two
flat washers, 36/18 tooth sprocket, 24 tooth
sprocket, and additional flat washer and
finally through the right transmission and
center section side panels.




ASSEMBLY

7. Install cotter pin through shaft to secure 48
tooth sprocket in position. (It may be 5.
necessary to slide transmission to the right
for access.) Install lock collar on end of shaft
that extends through left side panel.

8. Install single spool chain idler to left side
panel with 1/2” x 1 1/2” carriage bolt, inter-
nal/external washer, lock washer and hex
nut.

9. Install 32 link drive chain between jackshaft
drive sprocket and 48 tooth sprocket located
on lower transmission shaft between 6.
transmission case and left hitch mount
plate. Pivot idler to maintain proper tension.

10. Make sure transmission is positioned where
it won’t interfere with the sprockets or chain
drive and secure in position.

11. Install 44 link drive chain between drive and
driven sprockets within the transmission.
Pivot idler bracket to sufficient chain tension
and tighten idler mounting bolt.

Hopper Installation

1. Install the hopper mounting brackets on
planter frame so hoppers will be centered
over every two rows. Do not tighten attach-
ment hardware at this time.

NOTE: If heavy duty down pressure springs are
to be used on the row units of your planter, the
fertilizer hopper mounting U-bolts will be located
between the down pressure spring support plate
and the tool bar. We recommend installing the
fertilizer hopper mounting U-bolts prior to moun-
ting the row units in this case.

2. Remove the cotter pin and flat washer from
one end of the fertilizer shaft and slide the
entire assembly through the outlet housing
into the hopper. Secure in place by reinstall-
ing the washer and cotter pin. Check rotation 7.
to make sure the auger springs will carry fer-
tilizer to the outer ends of the hopper when in
operation. If rotation is wrong, remove the
auger assembly, turn it 180° and reinstall.

3. Install auger shield over augers and secure
in place with two hair pins on each.

4. Install two hoppers braces in hopper with
bolts provided. Each brace is drilled for in-
stallation of a rubber lid strap. Make sure
this hole is closest to the front of the hopper.
Place one of the rubber washers between
each end of the brace and the inside surface
of the hopper. Attaching bolts should be in-
stalled with the head to the outside of the
hopper and a flat washer between the head
and the outside hopper surface. .

33 (Revised)

Position the hopper lid so the latches will be
to the front of the hopper and install two rub-
ber straps between hopper braces and under-
side of lid. Install a rubber washer between
the bolt head and the rubber strap...and a
lock washer and nut on the underside of the
braces. The bolt holding the strap to the lid
should have a flat washer under the bolt
head on the lid top...and a flat washer, lock
washer and hex nut next to the strap on the
bottom side of the lid.

Install the hoppers on the hopper mounts
with the round hole in the saddle toward the
front. Attach the front side of the hopper to
the mount with two 7/16”” x 3” clevis pins and
cotter pins.

Install coupler/drive shafts beginning at the
transmission and ‘working outward toward
each end. Refer to Dry Fertilizer Coupler
pages in Parts Section of this manual for
coupler sizes and locations. Slide the square
end of the coupler over the auger shaft so
that at least 3/4” of the shaft extends into the
coupler. Attach opposite end of the
coupler/drive shaft and round insert with
3/16” cotter pin. Four holes in the auger shaft
allows for 1 1/2” or 3” to extend beyond the
end of the hopper. In most installations the
short end is toward the transmission. On
coupler/drive shafts between two hoppers, a
square insert is used in place of the round in-
sert. Make sure all coupler/drive shafts are
installed with the cotter pin nearest the
transmission.



ASSEMBLY

Liquid Fertilizer .
Squeeze Pump and Drive Installation

8. Once the coupler/drive shafts have been con-

nected, bolt the rear of the hopper saddle to
the hopper support with two 1/2"” x 1 1/4” cap
screws.

. Align all hoppers and the transmission both
horizontally and vertically. Loosen hardware
that mounts transmission and transmission
mounting bracket. Position transmission so
that the lower transmission shaft is properly
aligned and the chain fits the sprockets cor-
rectly. Snug, DO NOT TIGHTEN, nuts.
Loosen mounting hardware for hoppers and
hopper mounting brackets. Rotate hoppers
and hopper mounting brackets. Rotate hop-
pers on pins to bring the hopper shafts into
close alignment with the transmission shaft.
Rotate the transmission about the shaft to
complete alignment. Tighten hardware that
mounts transmission mounting bracket and
hopper mounting brackets. Tighten hardware
that mounts transmission and hoppers.

The position of the fertilizer hopper moun-
ting brackets can be changed slightly by
loosening one of the nuts on the mounting
U-bolt and drawing the one up tighter. This
will allow the bracket to rotate slightly. Using
a hammer, move the bracket up or down
slightly to aid in aligning hopper shafts. This
may be necessary on 4 row wide models.

10. Connect all fertilizer drop tubes between
hopper outlets and double disk opener drop
tubes. Make sure tubes are straight; and

secure with hose clamps.

1.

Install squeeze pump mounting bracket on
hitch assembly using top two 3/4” x 2 1/4”
hitch mounting bolts.

. Assembly two 7/8” hex bore bearings and

flangettes and install on the inside rear holes
of both right and left center section side
panels.

. Install 7/8” x 16" hex shaft through left side

panel bearing and slide 3/4” spacer, 24 tooth
sprocket and 7/8” lock collar onto the shaft.
Extend shaft on through bearing in right side
panel leaving approximately 5” - 6"’ exposed
on the outboard side of the left panel. Slide
lock collar up against sprocket and tighten.

. Install lock collar, squeeze pump sprocket

adapter, selected drive sprocket and
sprocket retainer on the left end of hex drive
shaft. Slide lock collar against left center
section and tighten.

. Install chain idler to inside of left center sec-

tion side panel (in hole provided) with 1/2” x
3" carriage bolt, internal/external washers,
flat washer, lock washer and hex nut.

. Install 43 link drive chain between clutch

assembly and fertilizer drive shaft. Route
chain under the planter axle, around the
clutch sprocket and between the idler spools
as shown. Pivot idier bracket to obtain suffi-
cient chain tension and retighten mounting
bolt.

. Attach squeeze pump to mounting bracket

with four 7/16” x 2" cap screws, lock
washers, flat washers and hex nuts. Do not
tighten at this time.

34 (Revised)



ASSEMBLY

NOTE: The 8 row 30’ model requires an additional
mounting plate directly under the squeeze pump.

8. Install sprocket adapter, selected drive
sprocket and sprocket retainer on left end of
squeeze pump shaft. Then install 75 link
drive chain between squeeze pump drive and
driven sprockets.

9. Slide squeeze pump forward to obtain ap-
proximately 1/4” deflection on the drive
chain.

Tank And Hose Installation

1. Attach two tank saddle brackets for each
tank on toolbar using 1/2” U-bolts around fer-
tilizer bar and 5/8” U-bolts around toolbar.

2. Attach tank saddle to tank saddle bracket
with four 1/2” x 1 1/2” cap screws, lock
washers and hex nuts.

35

3. Install outlet elbow in bottom of each tank.

4. Install tanks and pads on tank saddles and
straps and J-bolts, lock washers and hex
nuts.

5. Attach a short piece of 1 1/4” hose to each
outlet elbow and then install adapter fittings
and shut-off valve.

NOTE: The 1 1/4” hose for connecting tanks to
squeeze pumps is provided in a roll and must be
cut to length. Attach hose to each fitting or con-
nection with hose clamps provided.



ASSEMBLY

6. Attach additional 1 1/4” hose to each ball
valve to extend to center of planter. Then join
hoses from each tank with 1 1/4” hose barb
tee.

NOTE: Make sure hoses between tanks and front
of squeeze pump are long enough to allow for-
ward movement of the squeeze pump. This is im-
portant to allow for chain tension adjustment.

7. Cut approximately 2" out of left hose and in-
stall second 1 1/4” hose barb tee. Then at-
tach sufficient length of hose to extend to
outer end of tank for quick fill attachment.

8. Attach quick fill bracket with threaded pipe
fitting to fertilizer bar end bracket.

9. Assemble male adapter, 1 1/4” ball valve,
pipe nipple and quick fill fitting to bracket.

10. Connect 1 1/4” hose between squeeze pump
intake manifold and barb tee which connects
tanks. Install rubber plugs in unused
manifold inlets.

CAUTION: Avoid excessive pressure when using
the quick fill attachment. The rubber plugs install-
ed in the manifold may be forced out under
pressure.

11. Connect fertilizer hoses between squeeze
pump outlet manifold and double disk
openers. The plastic hose comes inaroll and
must be cut to length for each row. Begin
with the two outside rows first, allowing
enough hose for up and down movement of
disk openers.

12. Secure all hoses to the planter frame with
nylon tie straps.

FINAL INSPECTION

(] Lubricate per instructions.
[0 Check for loose hydraulic hoses and fittings.
[ Check for loose bolts, nuts, etc.

[0 Check all drive chains for proper alignment and
tension.

J Make sure all drive shafts and idlers rotate
freely and do not bind.

[0 Make sure all row units are mounted properly
and that they are squared on the frame.

[J Cycle all hydraulics to insure all the air has
been purged from the hydraulic system.

36



Parts List Index

Hitch ASSembly . .. o 38
Hitch Mount Assembly ... 39
Frame and Axle Assembly, 2,4and 6 ROW MOdeIS . . ..ottt et e 40
Frame Assembly, B ROW 30 ... . ... i 41
Axle Assembly, B ROW 30 . . ... ot 42
Drive Gauge Wheel Assembly . ... ... o 43
Drive Line 44-45
Transmission ASSEemMDIY . . ... 46-47
SeqUENCING ValVe . . .. 48
Flow Control Valve . ... o e 48
Marker Hub ASSembly ... ... i 49
Conventional Marker Assembly . ... .. 50
Low Profile Double Fold Marker ASSEmMDIY .. ...ttt e e 51
Decals, Reflectors and Tie Straps .. ... ottt e e 52
Hydraulic System, Single Valve, Low Profile Double Fold Marker, BROW 30 ... ........ ... 53
Hydraulic System, Dual Valve, Low Profile Double Fold Marker, BROW30 .. ........oiniennnnn.. 54
Hydraulic System, Single and Dual Valve, Low Profile Double Fold Marker,6 RowWide .............. 55
Hydraulic System, Single and Dual Valve, Conventional Marker, 4 Row 30, 4 Row Wide, 6 Row 30 . ..... 56
Lift Cylinder o 57-59
Conventional Marker Cylinder . .. ... .. i 60-61
Low Profile Double Fold Marker Cylinder .......... ... .. i e 62
Fertilizer Bar . ... 63
Double Disk Fertilizer Opener . . ...t e e 64-65
Dry Fertilizer Hopperand Mount ... ... ... 66-67
Dry Fertilizer Couplers . . .. o 68
Dry Fertilizer TransmisSiON .. ..o e e 69
Dry Fertilizer Drive, 2,4 and 6 RoOW MOdeIS . . . . ..ottt e e 70-71
Dry Fertilizer Drive, BROW MOEIS . .. ..ottt e e e 72-73
Liquid Fertilizer Drive . ... ... i e 74-75
Liquid Fertilizer Tanks and Mounting Brackets . ................o it 76-77
Liquid Fertilizer Squeeze Pump, 4 Row Model ... ...ttt e 78
Liquid Fertilizer Squeeze Pump, 6 Row Model . ... ... ... .t 79
Liquid Fertilizer Squeeze Pump, 8 Row Model . ...t 80

37



HITCH ASSEMBLY

ITEM

1.
2.

oor

PART NO.

A346
10029
10112
4100-1A
R255
4100-1B
R765
10111
D740
A788

DESCRIPTION

Clevis

HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 4 1/2”
Lock Nut, 3/4” - 10

Jack (Shown)

Repair Kit (Pin and Chain)
Jack

Repair Kit, Pin

Lock Nut, 1/2” - 13
Clamp, Hose

Hitch

38 (Revised)




HITCH MOUNT ASSEMBLY

ITEM

1.
2.
3.

|

O 00 OO

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A808

A809

10027
10231
10105
10026
10112
10641
10028
10231
10105
D965

10019
10133
10232
10106
A350

Hitch Mount, R.H.

Hitch Mount, L.H.

HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 2 1/2”

Lock Washer, 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 2”

Lock Nut, 3/4” - 10

Fitting, Grease, 1/8” NPT

HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 3”

Lock Washer, 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

Plate, Valve

HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1" 4 Row.30, 4 Row Wide, 6 Row 30
HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1 1/2”, 6 Row Wide and 8 Row 30
Lock Washer, 5/16”

Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18

Case, Transmission

39



2 Row,

FRAME AND AXLE ASSEMBLY S Row 20" & R ide

@Q

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A747 Cylinder Assembly, 3 1/2” x 8”
A1803A Cylinder Assembly, 3 1/2” x 8”
A1803B Cylinder Assembly, 3 1/2” x 8”
2. A1785 Lock-up
3. 10561 Clevis Pin, 1/2” x 3”
10670 Clip Pin, No. 3
4, A341 Mount, Cylinder
5. 10017 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”
10111 Lock Nut, 1/2” - 13
6. 10641 Fitting, Grease, 1/8” NPT
7. 10027 HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 2 1/2”
10231 Lock Washer, 3/4”
10105 Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10
8. A335 Axle Clamp, Front
9. A333 Axle Clamp, Rear, L.H. (Shown)
A332 Axie Clamp, Rear, R.H.
10. A336 Frame, 128”, 4 Row 30
Ab524 Frame, 136", 4 Row Wide
A525 Frame, 169”, 6 Row 30
A526 Frame, 214”, 6 Row Wide
A2500 Frame, 90 1/2”, 2 Row
11. A338 Axle, 74”7, 4 Row 30
A352 Axle, 90, 4 Row Wide
A354 Axle, 134", 6 Row 30
A356 Axle, 166", 6 Row Wide
12. A2424 Axle, 74”4 Row 30
A2425 Axle, 90”, 4 Row Wide, 2 Row Wide
A2426 Axle, 134, 6 Row 30
A2427 Axle, 166", 6 Row Wide

40



FRAME ASSEMBLY

8 Row 30”

ITEM

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

N

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A527
AB77
A880L
A880R
AB63
A1872
A1873
A1803A
A1803B
A747
10561
10670
A1785
10339
10228
10102
10035
10228
10102
10641
10027
10231
10105
10030
10231
10105
D830
10231
10105
D1748
10231
10105

Frame, 229"

Bar, Fertilizer

Bracket, Cylinder Mounting, L.H.
Bracket, Cylinder Mounting, R.H.
Clamp, Half

Support, Fertilizer, R.H.
Support, Fertilizer, L.H. (shown)
Cylinder Assembly, 3 1/2” x 8”
Cylinder Assembly, 3 1/2” x 8”
Cylinder Assembly, 3 1/2”” x 8”
Clevis Pin, 1/2”7 x 3”

Clip Pin, No. 3

Lock-Up

U-Bolt, 2 1/2” x 2 1/2” x 1/2” - 13
Lock Washer, 1/2”

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 4”

Lock Washer, 1/2”

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Fitting, Grease, 1/4”

HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 2 1/2”

Lock Washer, 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10
HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 9”

Lock Washer, 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

Eye Bolt, 3/4” - 10 x 97

Lock Washer, 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

U-bolt, 77 x 77 x 3/4” - 10

Lock Washer, 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

41




AXLE ASSEMBLY 8 Row 30”

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A341 Mount, Cylinder

2. 10017 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”
10111 Lock Nut, 1/2” - 13

3. 10641 Fitting, Grease, 1/8” NPT

4. 10027 HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 2 1/2”
10231 Lock Washer, 3/4”
10105 Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

5. A335 Axle Clamp, Front

6. A332 Axle, Clamp, Rear, R.H.
A333 Axle, Clamp, Rear, L.H. (Shown)

7. A661 Axle, 194”

8. A2428 Axle, 194

42



DRIVE GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10026 HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 2"
2. 10231 Lock Washer, 3/4”
3. A2257 Spindle
4. A252 Seal, Grease
5. A251 Bearing
6. R190 Cup .
7. R267 Nut, 1/2” - 20 UNF
8. A547 Hub, w/Cups and Studs
9. R204 Stud, 1/2” - 20 UNF x 1 7/8”
10. 3200-58 Chain, No. 2050, 58 Pitch Including Connector Link
3200-6 Chain, No. 2050 (Add to chain when using extended drill sprocket)
R195 Connector Link, No. 2050
11. 2500-17 Sprocket, Bolt-on, 12 Tooth
12. 10019 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
13. D831 Nut, Shoulder, 1 1/4”
14. D1166 Valve Stem
15. A241 Wheel, 15” x 5, 5 bolt
16. D844 Tire, 7.60 x 15” 4 ply
A. AB83 Dnve Hub Assembly (ltems 1-9 and 11- 13)
B. A374 Tire and Rim Assembly, 7.60 x 15” (Items 14-16)

43



DRIVE LINE

@o

|‘~%

/‘/@



DRIVE LINE

ITEM
1.

2.
3.
4

Noeo

10.
11.
12.

14.
15.

16.

17.

22,
23.

24,
25,

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

10641
A335
A332
A333
10027
10231
10105
3400-1
2100-3
10312
10232
10106
10233
10464
D1256
A378
D1255
A376
10430
D917
10145
D914-25
D914-35
D914-30
D914-55
D914-75
D914-85
10049
10210
10229
10101
D973
D916
D913
A821
A822
10435
D916
3307-2
10558
10221
10452
A2357
10062
10210
10229
10101
D2971-2
A261L
A261R
1K125

Fitting, Grease, 1/8” NPT

Axle Clamp, Front

Axle Clamp, Rear, R.H. (Shown)

Axle Clamp, Rear, L.H.

HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 2 1/2”

Lock Washer, 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

Flangette

Bearing, 7/8” Hex Bore

Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”

Lock Washer, 5/16”

Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18

Bushing, Machinery, as required

Cotter Pin, 3/16”" x 1”

Spring

Block and Hub Assembly

“L” Pin

Hub/Sprocket Assembly

Ring, Retaining

Lock Collar, Less Set Screws

Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”

Drive Shaft, 7/8”" Hex, L.H. and R.H., 4 Row 30”
Drive Shaft, 7/8” Hex, L.H., 4 Row Wide, 2 Row
Drive Shaft, 7/8” Hex, R.H., 4 Row Wide, 2 Row
Drive Shaft, 7/8” Hex, L.H. and R.H., 6 Row 30
Drive Shaft, 7/8"" Hex, L.H. and R.H., 6 Row Wide
Drive Shaft, 7/8” Hex, L.H. and R.H., 8 Row 30
HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 2 1/2”

Washer, 3/8” USS

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Bushing, Idler

Spool

Spring

Idler, L.H., with Spool and Ring

Idler, R.H. (Shown), with Spool and Ring

Ring

Spool

Chain, Twist Link

Clevis Pin, 5/16” x 1 3/4”

Washer, 5/16” SAE

Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1/2”

Arm, Drive Throw

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 3”

Washer, 3/8” USS

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Sleeve, 9/32”

Ratchet Assembly Complete, L.H. (Items 9 thru 14)
Ratchet Assembly Complete, R.H. (Iitems 9 thru 14)
Drive Throwout Kit (Items 22 thru 26)

45



TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

o/l

m.llm‘
W

=

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A350 Case, Transmission
2. 3300-40 Chain, No. 2040, 40 Pitch Including Connector Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
3. D832 Spacer, Rubber
4, 2500-6 Sprocket, 18T-28T
5. 2500-1 Sprocket, 14T
6. 2500-2 Sprocket, 22T - 26T
7. 10303 Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
8. 2500-3 Sprocket, 16T-30T
9. 10465 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 1 1/4”
10. 10233 Bushing, Machinery, For use With Extended Drill Sprocket Only
11. 2500-14 Sprocket, 24T
B138 Sprocket, 48T, Extended Drill

46



TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

ITEM

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21.

22.

24,
25.

44,
45,

46.

47.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

D946
A503
D1067
10435
10640
10301
10210
10101
D2495
10670
A1668
D739-10
D739-40
D739-50
D739-67
D739-90
D739-100
D926
10548
10466
D748
D747
10462
D739-20
D739-50
D739-60
D739-77
D739-100
D739-110
D1653
10565
10456
3400-1
2100-3
D2576
10641
10305
10524
10210
10101
A2008
D1067
10435
10233
D2962
10643
B158
10234
B129
B130
B157
D2517
10048
10210
10101
10108
D498
10047
10101
10210
10108
10048
10108
3300-52
R194
3300-6

Shaft, 10 3/4”

Idler w/Spools and Rings

Spool

Ring

Fitting, Grease, 1/4” - 28

Carriage Bolt, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/2”
Washer, 3/8” USS

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Angle, ldler Lock

Hair Pin Clip, No. 3

Tightener, Chain

Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex R.H., 2 Row
Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex R.H., 4 Row 30
Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex, R.H., 4 Row Wide
Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex, R.H., 6 Row 30"
Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex, R.H., 6 Row Wide
Drili Shaft, 9/16"" Hex, R.H., 8 Row 30"
Shaft, 11 1/2”

Clevis Pin, 1/4” x 1 3/4”

Cotter Pin, 1/16” x 1 1/2”

Coupler

Coupler, 9/16” Hex

Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 2”

Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex, L.H., 2 Row
Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex, L.H., 4 Row 30
Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex, L.H. 4 Row Wide
Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex, L.H. 6 Row 30
Drill Shaft, 9/16” Hex, L.H., 6 Row Wide
Dritl Shaft, 9/16"” Hex, L.H., 8 Row 30
Coupler, 7/8" Hex

Clevis Pin, 5/16"" x 2"

Cotter Pin, 1/8” x 3/4”

Flangette

Bearing, 7/8” Hex Bore

Shaft, Clutch

Fitting, Grease, 1/8” NPT

Carriage Bolt, 3/8” - 16 x 1"

Lock Washer, Internal/External, 3/8”
Washer, 3/8° USS

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Idler w/Spools and Rings

Spool

Ring

Bushing, Machinery

Spring

Fitting, Grease, 45°, 1/4" - 28

Hub, Clutch

Washer, 2 5/32” 1.D.

Cam, Floating

Cam, Fixed

Sprocket/Hub, 12T

Bushing

HHCS, 3/8" - 16 x 2”

Washer, 3/8" USS

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Lock Nut, 3/8” - 16

Bar, Linkage

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 3/4”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

Washer, 3/8” USS

Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16

HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 2"

Lock Nut, 3/8” - 16

Chain, No. 2040, 52 Pitch Including Connector Link
Connector Link, No. 2040

Chain, No. 2040, Add to Chain When Using Extended Drill

Sprocket 47 (Revised)



SEQUENCING VALVE

Style A Style B

..,.m.q,,;&@‘g

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. Valve Body and Spool
2. R271 Plug Assembly, O-Ring Boss
3. R273 Retainer, Check Valve
4, R277 Spring, Check Valve
5. R275 Ball, Check 3/16” Diameter
6. R274 Plug Assembly, O-Ring Boss
7. R278 Spring
8. R276 Ball, 1/4” Diameter
9. R811 Plug Assembly, O-Ring Boss
10. R812 Spring
1. R813 Set Screw, Special
12. 10334 Hex Socket Pipe Plug, 1/16”
13. R814 Spring
A. A282A Sequencing Valve, Complete, Style A
B. A282B Sequencing Valve, Complete, Style B

FLOW CONTROL VALVE

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A. A270A Flow Control Valve Assembly
R103 Needie Valve Only ‘
**B. A270B Fiow Control Valve Assembly
R642 Needle Valve Only
***C. A270C Flow Control Valve Assembly
R767 Needle Valve Only

* To identify - RegoKLF375 stamped on valve body.
** To identify - Deltrol stamped on valve body.
*** To identify - Partrol stamped on valve body.

48 (Revised)



MARKER HUB ASSEMBLY

ITEM

CONOO AW M=

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

D2597
10722
10228
D746
D840
10725
10470
10724
A257
A167
R151
R150
A245
A899
A243
A1677
A1676
10033
10168
10102
A1679
A1678

Retainer

HHCS, 1/2” - 20 x 1”

Lock Washer, 1/2”

Blade, 16”

Cap

Hex Nut, Slotted, 5/8” - 18

Cotter Pin, 5/32"” x 17

Washer, 5/8”

Bearing, Outer

Hub w/cups

Cup, Outer

Cup, Inner

Bearing Inner

Seal, Rubber

Seal, Grease

Spindle, L.H., Less Hardware (Shown)
Spindle, R.H. Less Hardware
HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 3 1/2”

Machinery Bushing, 1/2”, 7 Ga.

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Hub and Spindle Assembly L.H. (Items 2 and 4-13)
Hub and Spindle Assembly R.H. (Items 2 and 4-13)

49



CONVENTIONAL MARKER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10167 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 2”, Grade 2

10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
‘ 10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

2. A2292 Arm w/Mount and Pin, 45”, 4 Row 30 and 4 Row Wide
A2293 Arm w/Mount and Pin, 64", 6 Row 30
A2294 Mount
D438 Pin, 13 1/2”

, 10460 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 2"
3. D462 Pin, Lock-Up
. 10670 Hair Pin Clip, No. 3

10187 Roli Pin, 5/32” x 1"

4, D2721 U-Bolt, 2” x 2” x 1/2” - 13
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

5. 10640 Grease Fitting, 1/4” - 28

6. A1674A Cylinder, 2” x 8”
A16748B Cylinder, 2” x 8”

7. D453-6 Extension Tube, 30", 4 Row 30
D453-2 Extension Tube, 40", 6 Row 30
D453-3 Extension Tube, 50", 4 Row Wide

50



DOUBLE FOLD MARKER ASSEMBLY

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. D453-3 Extension Tube, 50, 8 Row 30 \ :
D453-5 Extension Tube, 55", 6 Row Wide ;
2. D2721 U-Bolt, 27" x 2" x 1/2” - 13
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2” \@;@3@
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
3. A2299 Arm, Second Stage, 35”, 6 Row Wide
A2300 Arm, Second Stage, 46", 8 Row 30
4, 10460 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 2”
5. D1701 Pin, 1 1/4” x 6 1/2”
6. D1702 Pin, 1 1/4” x 10 1/4”
7. 10226 Washer, 1 1/4” SAE
8. 10641 Grease Fitting, 1/8” NPT
9. A828 Arm, First Stage, 38”
10. AB827 Mount
11. 10167 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 2”, Grade 2
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
12. D653 Pin, 1 1/4” x 7 3/4”
13. 2501-8-8 Elbow, 90°
14. A1659 Cylinder, 2 x 20”

51



DECALS, REFLECTORS AND TIE STRAPS

LAY
Always fower pianting ymi
W grouns betore unhitehin
planter, Tongus cun ralso s
8 denly.
—

D AYOH 4 g

¥8 use thy hydgautic cvindes safety 3
vhansel whes servising pisnes g
J

pasitinn i3 when transparting 3
pl3NIer an 1w rond, After use Bl 10 Kioe
age lpeation.

e
sne ik if:

¥, Wit fer il s

3

TOW ONLY WITH

FARM TRACTOR.

A DANGER

THIS PLANTER IS DESIGNED TO BE
DRIVEN BY GROUND TIRES ONLY.
THE USE OF HYDRAULIC, ELECTRIC
OR PTO DRIVES MAY CREATE
SERIOUS SAFETY HAZARDS TO YOU
AND THE PEOPLE NEAR BY. IF YOU
INSTALL SUCH DRIVES YOU MUST
FOLLOW ALL APPROPRIATE SAFETY
STANDARDS AND PRACTICES

|_| TOPROTECT YOU AND OTHERS NEAR
— THIS PLANTER FROM INJURY.
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 7100-22 Decal, Sprocket Combination
2. 7100-41 Decal, Warning
3. 7100-42 Decal, Warning
4, 7100-43 Decal, Warning
5. 7100-46 Decal, Caution
6. 7100-47 Decal, Warning
7. 7100-54 Decal, KINZE, 4 3/16” x 17 3/16”
8. 7100-56 Decal, Warning
9. 7200-3 Reflector, Red
7200-4 Reflector, Amber
10. D1512 Tie Strap, 6”
D2177 Tie Strap, 14 1/2”
D1162 Tie Strap, 28”
11. R155 Blue Paint, Aerosol (Not Shown)
R439 Blue Paint, Quart
R440 Blue Paint, Gallon
12. 7100-89 Decal, Danger
13. 7100-90 Decal, Warning

52 (Revised)




SINGLE VALVE

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM k%\ﬂo’vslgg’l’:ILE DOUBLE FOLD MARKER

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A1659 Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 20”
2. 2501-8-8 Elbow, 90°
3. A1025 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 148”
4, A1026 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 152”
5. 6801-8 Elbow, 90°
6. 2601-8-6 Side Tee, Male
7. A282 Valve, Sequence
8. 6401-8-6 Adapter, Straight
9. A270 Valve, Flow Control
10. 2404-8-6 Adapter, Straight
11. 10048 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 2”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
12. D1253 U-Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 2 1/4” x 1 1/2”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
13. A1044 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 34”
14, A1039 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76”
15. 2603-8 Tube Tee, 37°
16. A1043 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 125"
17. A1803A Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
A1803B Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
A747 Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
18. 6602-8 Tee, Swivel

53



DUAL VALVE

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM k%vc\)’vs%gflLE DOUBLE FOLD MARKER

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A1659 Cylinder, Marker, 2"’ x 20"
2. 2501-8-8 Elbow, 90°
3. A1026 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 152”
4, A1025 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 148"
5. 6801-8 Elbow, 90°
6. 2601-8-6 Side Tee, Male
7. A282 Valve, Sequence
8. 6401-8-6 Adapter, Straight
9. 10048 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 2”
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
10. A270 Valve, Flow Control
11. 2404-8-6 Adapter, Straight
12. D1253 U-Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 2 1/4” x 1 1/2”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
13. A1039 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 76”
14. 2603-8 Tube Tee, 37°
15. A1043 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 125"
16. A1012 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140"
17. A1803A Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
A1803B Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
A747 Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”

54



SINGLE AND DUAL VALVE

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM IéoRV(\)I vaOIIBIIIE.E DOUBLE FOLD MARKER

ITEM  PART NQ. DESCRIPTION

1. A1659 Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 20”
2. 2501-8-8 Elbow, 90°
3. A1041 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 130"
4, 6801-8 Elbow, 90°
5. 2601-8-6 Side T8e, Male
6. A282 Valve, Sequence
7. 6401-8-6 Adapter, Straight
8. A270 Valve, Flow Control
9. 10048 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 2"
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
10. D1253 U-Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 2 1/4” x 1 1/2”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
11. 2404-8-6 Adapter, Straight
12. A1012 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 140”
13. A1007 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 105"
14. A1009 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 117”
15. A1803A Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
A1803B Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
A747 Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
16. 2601-8-8 Side Tee, Male
17. A1079 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 24”
18. A1003 Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 27”

55



SINGLE AND DUAL VALVE

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM CONVENTIONAL MARKER

4 ROW 30”, 4 ROW WIDE, 6 ROW 30”

ITEM
1.

mOoOENOOR WD

—

PART NO.

A1674A
A1674B
2501-6-6
A1102
A1103
6801-6-8
2601-6-6
A282
6401-8-6
A270
2404-6-6
A1108
A1803A
A1803B
A747
2501-8-8
A1007
A1009
2404-8-6
2601-8-8
A1079
A1003
10048
10229
10101
D1253
10219
10232
10106

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, Marker, 2" x 8”
Cylinder, Marker, 2” x 8”
Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 95", 4 Row 30, 4 Row Wide
Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 110", 6 Row 30
Elibow, 90°

Side Tee, Male

Valve, Sequence

Adapter, Straight

Valve, Flow Control

Adapter, Straight

Hose Assembly, 1/4” x 140”
Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
Cylinder, Lift, 3 1/2” x 8”
Elbow, 90°

Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 105”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 117”
Adapter, Straight

Side Tee, Male

Hose Assembly, 3/8" x 24”
Hose Assembly, 3/8” x 27”
HHCS, 3/8” x 16 x 2”

Lock Washer, 3/8”

Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16

U-bolt, 5/16” x 2 1/4” x 1 1/2”
Washer, 5/16” USS

Lock Washer, 5/16”

Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18

56



LIFT CYLINDER

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A3522 Tube Assembly

2. D4510 Piston

3. D4509 Head Gland

4, A3431 Shaft Assembly w/Bushings

5. R374 Bushing

6. R375 Clevis Pin

7. R193 Clip, Hair Pin

8. 10509 Hex Jam Nut, 1 1/4” - 12

A. A3471 Cylinder, 3 1/2” x 8” (Less Pins and Clips)
B. R774 Seal Kit

56A



CONVENTIONAL MARKER CYLINDER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 10327 Hex Nut, 3/4” - 16 UNF
2 D4632 Piston
3. A3512 Tube Assembly
4, D4633 Head Gland
5. A3513 Shaft Assembly
6 R367 Clevis Pin
7 R193 Clip, Hair Pin
*A A3438 Cylinder, 2” x 8” (Less Pins and Clips)
B R808 Seal Kit

* To identify Kinze part number stamped on barrel.

DOUBLE FOLDING MARKER CYLINDER

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A3514 Tube Assembly
2. 10327 Hex Nut, 3/4” - 16 UNF
3. D4632 Piston
4, D4634 Head Gland
5. A3515 Shaft Assembly
*A. A3439 Cylinder, 2" x 20
B. R808 Seal Kit

56B



LIFT CYLINDER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 R173 Tube Assembly

2 R174 Shaft Assembly

3 R175 Guide, Piston Rod

4, R176 Piston

5. R177 Clevis, Bottom

6. R178 Tie Rod

7 R179 Clevis Pin, w/Clips

8 R180 Clevis Pin, w/Clips

9. R193 Clip, Hair Pin
10. R456 Clevis, Shaft End
11. 10047 Screw, Hex Head Cap, 3/8” - 16 x 1 3/4”
12. 10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
13. R181 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13, Grade 5
14. R203 Hex Lock Nut, 1” - 14 UNF, Grade 5
15. 10170 Pipe Plug, 1/2”

A. A1803A Cylinder, Lift, Complete, 3 1/2” x 8”
B. R153 Seal Kit
Includes

(1) Rod Wiper - 1 1/2”

(2) Back Up Washer, 3 1/8 I.D. x 3 1/2 O.D.
(1) Back Up Washer, 1 1/2” 1.D. x 1 7/8 O.D.
(3) O-Ring, 3 1/8 I.D. x 3 1/2 O.D.

(1) O-Ring, 1 1/2 1.D. x 1 7/8 O.D.

(1) O-Ring, 7/8 I.D. x 1 O.D.

57



LIFT CYLINDER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R377 Tube Assembly
2. R561 Piston
3. R371 Head Gland
4, R560 Shaft Assembly
5. R374 Bushing
6. R375 Clevis Pin
7. R193 Clip, Hair Pin
A. A1803B Cylinder, Lift, Complete, 3 1/2 x 8
B. R606 Seal Kit
Includes
(4) O-Rings
(4) Back Up Washers
(1) Rod Wiper

(1
(1

Retaining Ring, int. 3 1/2”
Wear Ring 3 1/2” O.D.

— S

58



LIFT CYCLINDER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R377 Tube Assembly
2. R372 Piston
3. R371 Head Gland
4, R370 Shaft Assembly
5. R374 Bushing
6. R373 Clevis
7. 10075 Clevis Bolt 3/8” - 24 x 1 3/4”
8. R375 Clevis Pin
9. R193 Clip, Hair Pin
A. A747 Cylinder, Lift, Complete, 3 1/2 x 8
B. R376 Seal Kit
Includes

(1) O-Ring 1.14 1.D. x 1.254 O.D.

(1) O-Ring 1.475 1.D. x 1.895 O.D.

(1) O-Ring 3.10 I.D. x 3.52 O.D.

(1) Back Up Washer 1 1/21.D. x 1 7/8
(3) Back Up Washer 3 1/8 I.D. x 3 1/2
(1) Rod Wiper

(1) Retaining Ring, Int. 3 1/2”

.D.
.D.

o)Xe

59



CONVENTIONAL MARKER CYLINDER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R366 Hex Nut, 3/4” NF
2. R365 Piston
3. R362 Tube Assembly
4, R364 Head Gland
5. R363 Shaft Assembly
6. R367 Clevis Pin
7. R193 Clip, Hair Pin
* A A1674A Cylinder, Complete, 2" x 8”
B. R368 Seal Kit
Includes

(1) O-Ring .614 1.D. x .754 O.D.

(1) O-Ring 1.109 I.D. x 1.387 O.D.

(2) O-Ring 1.600 1.D. x 2.200 O.D.

(1) Back Up Washer 1 1/8” I.D. x 1 3/8” O.D.
(1) Rod Wiper 2” I.D.

(1) Retaining Ring Internal 2”

(2) Back Up Washer 1 5/8” 0.D. x 2 O.D.

* To identify - DN13081 stamped on barrel.

60



CONVENTIONAL MARKER CYLINDER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R193
A1674B
R154

WP ovhswN

Cylinder Body

Piston Rod

Hex Nut, 7/8” UNF

Piston

Piston Rod Guide

Clevis Pin w/Clip

Clip, Hair Pin

Cylinder - Complete 2" x 8”
Seal Kit

Includes

(1) O-Ring, 3/4” 1.D. x 7/8” O.D.

(1) O-Ring, 1 1/8” I.D. x 1 3/8” O.D.

(1) Back Up Washer

(1) Rod Wiper

(2) Back Up Washer

(2) O-Ring, 1 5/8” I.D. x 2 O.D.
(1) Retaining Ring

* To identify - No markings on barrel.

61



LOW PROFILE - DOUBLE FOLD MARKER CYLINDER

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R553 Tube Assembly
2. R366 Nut, 3/4” - 16 NF
3. R365 Piston
4, R552 Head Gland
5. R551 Shaft Assembly
*A. A1659 Cylinder Assembly, Complete 2” x 20”
B. R368 Seal Kit
Includes

(1) O-Ring, 614 1.D. x .754 O.D.

(1) O-Ring, 1.109 1.D. x 1.387 O.D.

(2) O-Ring, 1.600 I.D. x 2.200 O.D.

(1) Back Up Washer, 1 1/8” 1.D. x 1 3/8” O.D.
(1) Rod Wiper 2” |.D.

(1) Retaining Ring Internal 2”

(2) Back Up Washer 1 5/8” I.D. x 2” O.D.

* To identify - DN 13107 stamped on barrel.

62



FERTILIZER BAR

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A1872 Support, R.H.

2. A873 Bar, 56 1/4”, 4 Row 30
A874 Bar, 60 1/4” 4 Row Wide
A875 Bar, 76 3/4”, 6 Row 30
A876 Bar, 99 1/4” 6 Row Wide
A877 Bar, 106 3/4”, 8 Row 30
A2501 Bar, 36 3/4”, 2 Row

3. A1873 Support, L.H.

4, 10035 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 4”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

5. D1748 U-Bolt, 77 x 7’ x 3/4” - 10
10231 Lock Washer, 3/4”
10105 Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

6. 10027 HHCS, 3/4” - 10 x 2 1/2”
10231 Lock Washer, 3/4”
10105 Hex Nut, 3/4” - 10

63



DOUBLE DISK FERTILIZER OPENER

64



DOUBLE DISK FERTILIZER OPENER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 10451 Cotter Pin, 1/8”" x 1”
2. D1657 Pin, Lock-Up
3. A785 Bracket, Mounting
4, D1339 U-Bolt, 2 1/2” x 2 1/2” x 1/2” - 13
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
5. 10046 HHCS, 5/8" - 11 x 5”
10107 Lock Nut, 5/87 - 11
6. 10045 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 4 1/2”
10216 Flat Washer, 1/2”
10111 Lock Nut, 1/2” - 13
7. 10305 Carriage Bolt, 3/8”7 - 16 x 1”
10210 Flat Washer, 3/8” USS
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
8. D1673 Scraper
9. A810 Mount, Scraper
10. A308 Shank
11. A328 Spring
12. D962 Hex Head Adjusting Bolt, 5/8” - 18
10499 Jam Nut, 5/8” - 18
13. D487 Bushing
14. D1132 Cap
15. 10651 Rivet, 1/4” x 1 3/8”
16. 10503 Jam Nut, R.H., 5/8" - 11
10504 Jam Nut, L.H. 5/8" - 11
17. 10204 Machinery Bushing, 21/32”
18. B134 Hub
19. A2014 Bearing
20. D1030 Blade
21. 10213 Machine Bushing, 11/16”
22. D2589 Scraper, Inner
23. 10019 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
24, A312 Mount
25. A1369 Drop Tube, Dry Fertilizer
26. 10133 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1 1/2”
10109 Lock Nut, 5/16” - 18
27. A318 Drop Tube, Liquid Fertilizer
28. 10673 ~ Clamp, Hose
29. D1797 Extension
A. A320 Disk and Bearing Assembly
(Items 15, 18-20)
B. 6156X Double Disk Fertilizer Open with U-Bolts, less Drop Tubes

65



DRY FERTILIZER HOPPER AND MOUNT

66



DRY FERTILIZER HOPPER AND MOUNT

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A2101 Lid, Includes Clips and Pop Rivets
D1380 Clip
10655 Pop Rivet, 3/16” x 13/32”
2. D1210 Strap, Rubber
3. 10171 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1 1/4”
10219 Washer, 5/16”" USS
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
4, D1209 Strap, Reinforcing
5. D1207 Baffle
6. 10670 Hair Pin Clip, No. 3
7. 10171 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1 1/4”
10201 Washer, Special
D1213 Washer, Rubber
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
8. D1200 Housing, Outlet
9. 10303 Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”’, Grade 2
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
10. 10641 Grease Fitting, 1/8” NPT, 45°
11. D1379 Hopper
12. 10464 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 1”
13. D1212 Washer, Special
14. D1206 Bearing
15. 10676 Clamp, No. 36
16. D1208 Saddle
17. D3790 Tube, Rubber
18. 10672 Clamp, No. 28
19. 10561 Clevis Pin, 1/2” x 3”
10451 Cotter Pin, 1/8” x 1”
20. 10037 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/4”
10206 Washer, 1/2” SAE
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
21. A864 Mount, Hopper R.H.
22. A863 Mount, Hopper L.H.
23. D1114 U-Bolt, 77’ x 77 x 5/8” - 11
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11
24, D1202 Guide
25. D1204 Spring R.H., Regular Rate
D4476 Spring, R.H., High Rate
26. D1203 Plug
27. D1205 Spring, L.H., Regular Rate
D4477 Spring, L.H., High Rate
28. D1201 Shaft
29. Drive Coupler (See Dry Fertilizer Coupler pages)
30. 10133 HHCS, 5/16” - 18 x 1 1/2”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18

67 (Revised)



DRY FERTILIZER COUPLERS

4 Row 30”
( L@ @ (®
¥ 1 |}
r-'l |
— \
4 ROW WIDE
4 A 0 ( A
| Q99 ]
L y, — L ,
6 Royv 30 ‘ @@ 00
y y
6 ROW WIDE
o Xoloy DO
J \_ J
8 Row 30”
Q0K NONOROS P —
—_ \_ J : \_ J ——
2 ROW
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION 8
1. A2315 Coupler, 30 5/8” 4 )
2. A2309 Coupler, 16 1/8” EE—— ¥
3. A2305 Coupler, 4 5/8" ]
4. A2312 Coupler, 23 1/8” — J _J
5. A2306 Coupler, 7 5/8” l-k P
6. D2948 Coupler, 1 5/8”
7. A2311 Coupler, 22”
8. D2769 Insert, Round
9. D2768 Insert, Square

68




DRY FERTILIZER TRANSMISSION

ITEM

NG~ LND

10.

11.

13.
14.

PART NO.

A859
10459
3400-1
2100-3
D943
10462

10312
10232
10106
A294
D1067
10435
10314
10527
10216
10228
10102
D832
2500-12
2500-3
3300-44
R194

oK1}
QY

Il
()

/"/
0
111

DESCRIPTION

Case, Transmission

Cotter Pin, 3/16”" x 1 1/2”
Flangette

Bearing, 7/8” Hex Bore

Shaft, Upper

Cotter Pin, 3/16’" x 2”

Coupler (See Dry Fertilizer Coupler Pages)
Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”
Lock Washer, 5/16”

Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18

Idler w/Spools and Rings
Spool

Ring

Carriage Bolt, 1/2"” - 13 x 3"
Lock Washer, Int./Ext., 1/2”
Washer, 1/2” USS

Lock Washer, 1/2”

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Spacer, Rubber

Sprocket, 18T-36T

Sprocket, 16T-30T

Chain, No. 2040, 44 Pitch Including Connector Link
Connector Link, No. 2040

69



DRY FERTILIZER DRIVE 2, 4 and 6 ROW MODELS

70



DRY FERTILIZER DRIVE 2, 4 and 6 ROW MODELS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A582 Idler w/Spool and Ring
D1067 Spool
10435 Ring
2. D1736 Bracket, Transmission Mounting
3. D1114 U-Bolt, 77 x 7’ x 5/8” - 11
10217 Washer, 5/8”7 USS
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11
4. 10001 HHCS, 3/8”" - 16 x 1”
10210 Washer, 3/8” USS
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
5. AB859 Case, Transmission
6. 3400-1 Flangette
7. 2100-3 Bearing, 7/8” Hex Bore
8. 10465 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 1 1/4”
9. D1750 Shaft, 12”7, 4 Row Wide
D1753 Shaft, 30”, 6 Row Models
D3162 Shaft, 59 1/2”” 4 Row 30
D3226 Shaft, 33”7, 2 Row
10. D832 Spacer, Rubber
11. 2500-12 Sprocket, 18T-36T
12. 2500-14 Sprocket, 24T
13. 10200 Washer, 1”7 USS
14. 10312 Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
15. D1751 Shaft, 10”
16. 3300-26 Chain, No. 2040, 26 Pitch Including Connector Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
17. 3300-50 Chain, No. 2040, 50 Pitch Including Connector Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
18. D917 Lock Collar Less Set Screws
10145 Set Screws, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
19. B138 Sprocket, 48T
20. A883 Idler w/Spool and Ring
D1068 Spool
10435 Ring
21. 10313 Carriage Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”
10527 Washer, Int.JExt., 1/2”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2”7 - 13
22. 10314 Carriage Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 3”
10527 Washer, Int./Ext., 1/2”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

71



DRY FERTILIZER DRIVE 8 ROW MODELS

72



DRY FERTILIZER DRIVE 8 ROW MODELS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. D1736 Bracket, Transmission Mounting
2. D1908 Bracket, Mounting
3. 10093 HHCS, 5/8” - 11 x 8 1/2”
10217 Washer, 5/8” USS
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11
4. 10001 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 1”
10210 Washer, 3/8” USS
10229 Lock Washer, 3/8”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
5. A859 Case, Transmission
6. D917 Lock Collar, Less Set Screw
10145 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
7. 10312 Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
8. 10200 Washer, 1 USS
9. 2500-14 Sprocket, 24T
10. 2500-12 Sprocket, 18T-36T
11. D832 Spacer, Rubber
12. 3300-32 Chain, No. 2040, 32 Pitch Including Connector Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
13. B138 Sprocket, 48T
14. 10465 Cotter Pin, 1/4” x 1 1/4” v
15. 3300-43 Chain, No. 2040, 43 Pitch Including Connector and Offset
Link
R194 Connector Link, No. 2040
R199 Offset Link, No. 2040
16. 10313 Carriage Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 1 1/2”
10527 Washer, Int./Ext., 1/2”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
17. A883 Idler w/Spool and Ring
D1068 Spool
10435 Ring
18. 10314 Carriage Bolt, 1/2”7 - 13 x 3”
10527 Washer, Int./Ext., 1/2”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
19. A582 Idler w/Spool and Ring
D1067 Spool
10435 Ring
20. D1751 Shaft, 10”
21. D1907 Shaft, 12”
22. 3400-1 Flangette
23. 2100-3 Bearing, 7/8” Hex Bore

73



LIQUID FERTILIZER DRIVE

74



LIQUID FERTILIZER DRIVE

ITEM
1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

16.

17.

18.

19.

PART NO.

4300-3
4300-4
4300-5
10673
10303
10232
10106
D917
10145
2500-14
D1714
3300-43

R194
R199
D1199-2
3400-1
2100-3
10314
105627
10216
10228
10102
A294
D1067
10435
10066
10199
10237
10100
A549
D1248
D1216
10600
10120
D1217
D1218
D1219
D1220
D1221
D1222
D1223
D1225
3300-75

R194
R199
D1215
10120

6486X

DESCRIPTION

Hose, 1/2” x 30’, 4 Row
Hose, 1/2” x 50°, 6 Row
Hose, 1/2” x 100’, 8 Row
Clamp, No. 8

Carriage Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
Lock Washer, 5/16"

Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18

Lock Collar, Less Set Screws
Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
Sprocket, 24T

Plate, Squeeze Pump (8 Row 30 Only)
Chain, No. 2040, 43 Pitch Including Connector and Offset
Link

Connector Link, No. 2040
Offset Link, No. 2040
Spacer, 3/4”

Flangette

Bearing, 7/8” Hex Bore
Carriage Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 3”
Washer, Int./Ext., 1/2”
Washer, 1/2” USS

Lock Washer, 1/2”

Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13

Idler w/Spools and Rings
Spool

Ring

HHCS, 7/16” - 14 x 2”
Washer, 7/16” SAE

Lock Washer, 7/16”

Hex Nut, 7/16” - 14

Bracket, Mounting

Shaft, 16”

Adapter, Less Roll Pin, With Set Screws
Roll Pin, 5/16” x 2 1/4”

Set Screws, 3/8” - 16 x 1/2”
Sprocket, 8T

Sprocket, 9T

Sprocket, 10T

Sprocket, 15T

Sprocket, 22T

Sprocket, 23T

Sprocket, 26T

Sprocket, 31T

Chain, No. 2040, 75 Pitch Including Connector and Offset
Link

Connector Link, No. 2040
Offset Link, No. 2040
Retainer, w/Set Screws

Set Screw, 3/8” - 16 x 1/2”

Sprocket and Adapter Package

includes: (2) 10600, (2) D1215, (2) D1216, (1) D1217, (1) D1218,
(1) D1219, (1) D1220, (1) D1221, (1) D1222, (1) D1223, (1) D1225

75



LIQUID FERTILIZER TANKS AND
MOUNTING BRACKETS




LIQUID FERTILIZER TANKS AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. A2203 Tank w/Lid and 1 1/4” Tank Fitting Assembly, 24” x 110 gallon
D2728 1 1/4” Tank Fitting Assembly
D1340 Lid, 5” w/Splash Guard
2. 4200-1 Hose, 1 1/4” x 22’, 4 Row
4200-2 Hose, 1 1/4” x 27°, 6 Row
4200-3 Hose, 1 1/4” x 32’, 8 Row
3 10674 Clamp, No. 24
4 10742 Elbow, 90° 1 1/4” NPT to 1 1/4” Barb
5. 10745 Adapter, 1 1/4” NPT to 1 1/4” Barb Fitting
6. A499 Ball Valve, 1 1/4” Nylon
7. 10750 Tee, 1 1/4”, Plastic
8 10094 Pipe Nipple, 1 1/4” x 3”
9. D1514 Q Cam, 1 1/4”
10. D1515 Cap, 1 1/4”
11. D1517 Plug
12. D1516 QCHB, 1 1/4”
13. 10672 Clamp, No. 28
14. A878 Bracket, R.H.
15. A879 Bracket, L.H.
16. D1114 U-Bolt, 5/8 - 11 x 77 x 7”
10230 Lock Washer, 5/8”
10104 Hex Nut, 5/8” - 11
17. 10032 HHCS, 1/2” - 13 x 3 3/4”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2”7 - 13
18. A918 Mount, Quick Fill
19. D1339 U-Bolt, 1/2” - 13 x 2 1/2” x 2 1/2"
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
20. 10017 HHCS, 1/2”7 - 13 x 1 1/2”
10228 Lock Washer, 1/2”
10102 Hex Nut, 1/2” - 13
21. D1807 Tank Pad, 6" Width (14’ Roll)
22. D1335 Band, 24”
23. D1337 J-Boit, 5/16”
10232 Lock Washer, 5/16”
10106 Hex Nut, 5/16” - 18
24, A919 Saddle, 24”, 4 Row Models
A937 Saddle, 30", 6 Row and 8 Row Models

77



LIQUID FERTILIZER SQUEEZE PUMP - 4 ROW MODEL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R216 Spring Anchor Bar
2. 10130 Sqg. Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1 3/4”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
3. R214 Spring
4, R212 Plate
5. R208 Frame
6. R207 Bushing (Nylon)
7. 10303 Round Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
8. R215 Metering Hose, 1/2” x 13”
9. R225 Shim 1/32”
10. R226 Shim, 3/64”
11, R210 Shaft
12. 10681 Clamp, No. 6
13. R223 Roller Arm
14. 10640 Grease Fitting, 1/4” - 28
15. R209 Roller
16. 10131 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”
17. R227 Bushing, Nylon
18. R211 Rubber Cap
19. R232 Hose Adapter
20. R213 Base Angle
21. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
22. R217 Manifold Plug
23. R228 Intake Manifold
24, R224 Discharge Manifold
25. 10673 Clamp, No. 8
26. 4300-3 Hose, 1/2” x 30’
A. A321 Squeeze Pump Complete

78



LIQUID FERTILIZER SQUEEZE PUMP - 6 ROW MODEL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. R216 Spring Anchor Bar
2. 10130 Square Head Machine Bolt, 5/16’" - 18 x 1 3/4”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
3. R214 Spring
4, R212 Plate
5. R208 Frame
6. R225 Shim, 1/32”
7. R226 Shim, 3/64”
8. R210 Shaft
9. 10303 Round Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1”
10219 Washer, 5/16” USS
10144 Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
10. R215 Metering Hose, 1/2” x 13”
11. R207 Bushing, Nylon
12. R233 Roller
13. R231 Roller Arm
14. 10640 Grease Fitting, 1/4” - 28
15. 10131 Set Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4”
16. 10681 Clamp, No. 6
17. 10004 HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
10101 Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
18. R213 Base Angle
19. R232 Hose Adapter
20. R217 Manifold Plug
21. R228 Intake Manifold
22. R211 Rubber Cap
23. R229 Washer, Nylon
24, R230 Bearing, Roller
25. R224 Discharge Manifold
26. 10673 Clamp, No. 8
27. 4300-4 Hose, 1/2” x 50’
A. A322 Squeeze Pump Complete

79



LIQUID FERTILIZER SQUEEZE PUMP - 8 ROW MODEL

oo, w

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

R221
10130
10219
10144
R214
R212
R222
10303
10219
10144
R215
R207
R225
R226
R220
R281
R282
R283
R231
10640
10131
R211
R230
R229
R232
10681
R279
R280
10004
10101
R217
R284
R236
10673
4300-5

A323

Spring Anchor Bar
Square Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1 3/4”
Flat Washer, 5/16’

Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
Spring

Plate

Frame

Round Head Machine Bolt, 5/16” - 18 x 1"
Washer, 5/16” USS

Wing Nut, 5/16” - 18
Metering Hose, 1/2” x 13”
Bushing, Nylon

Shim, 1/32”

Shim, 3/64”

Shaft

Back Up Roller

Set Collar

Roller

Roller Arm

Grease Fitting, 1/4” - 28
Set Screw, 5/16" - 18 x 3/4”
Rubber Cap

Bearing

Washer, Nylon

Hose Adapter

Clamp, No. 6

Base Angle, Left

Base Angle, Right
HHCS, 3/8” - 16 x 1 1/4”
Hex Nut, 3/8” - 16
Manifold Plug

Intake Manifold
Discharge Manifold
Clamp, No. 8

Hose, 1/2” x 100’

Squeeze Pump Complete
80



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page

A167 ...... 49
A241 ...... 43
A243 ...... 49
A245 ... ... 49
A251 ...... 43
A252 ...... 43
A257 ...... 49
A261R..... 45
A261L .. ... 45
A270 ...... 48, 53, 54, 55, 56
A282 ...... 48, 53, 54, 55, 56
A294 ... ... 69, 75
A308 ...... 65
A312....... 65
A318 ...... 65
A320 ...... 65
A321 ...... 78
A322 ...... 79
A323 ...... 80
A328 ...... 65
A332...... 40, 42, 45
A333...... 40, 42, 45
A335...... 40, 42, 45
A336...... 40
A338 ...... 40
A341 ...... 40, 42
A346 ...... 38
A350...... 39, 46
A352 ...... 40
A354 ...... 40
A356 ...... 40
A374 ...... 43
A376 ...... 45
A378 ...... 45
A499 ...... 77
A503 ...... 47
A524 ...... 40
AB25 ...... 40
AB26 ...... 40
A527 ...... 41
A547 ...... 43
AB49 ... ... 75
A582 ...... 71,73
A661 ...... 42
A663 ...... 41
A683 ......

A747 ...... 40, 41, 53, 54, 55, 56, 59
A785......

A788 ...... 38
ABOS ...... 39
A809 ...... 39
A810 ...... 65
A821 ...... 45
AB22 ...... 45
AB27 ...... 51
AB28 ...... 51
A859 ...... 69, 71, 73
AB63 ...... 67
ABB4 .. .... 67
A873 ...... 63
AB74 ...... 63
AB75 ...... 63
A876 ...... 63
A877 ...... 41, 63
AB78 ...... 77
A879 ...... 77
ABSOL ..... 41
ABBOR..... 41
ABB3 ...... 71,73
A899 ...... 49
A918 ...... 77
A919 ...... 77
A1003 ..... 55, 56
A1007 ..... 55, 56

A1025 .....53, 54
A1026 ..... 63, 54
A1039..... 53, 54
A1041 ..... 55
A1043 ..... 53, 54
A1044 .. ... 53

Part No. Page

A1102 ..... 56
A1103 ..... 56
A1108 ..... 56
A13869 ..... 65

A16589 ..... 51, 53, 54, 55, 62
47

A1674A....50, 56, 60
A1674B....28,56,61

A1676 .....

A1677 ..... 49
A1678 ..... 49
A1679 ..... 49

A1785 ..... 40, 41
A1803A....40, 41, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
A1803B... .40, 41, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58
A1872..... 41, 63

A2008 .. ... 47
A2014 ... .. 65
A2101 ... .. 67
A2203 .. ... 77
A2257 ..... 43
A2292 ... .. 50
A2293 ..... 50
A2294 ... .. 50
A2299 .. ... 51
A2300 .. ... 51
A2305 ... .. 68
A2306 .. ... 68
A2309 ... .. 68
A2311 ..... 68
A2312 ... .. 68
A2315 ..... 68
A2357 .....45
A2424 ... .. 40
A2425 ... .. 40
A2426 ... .. 40
A2427 ... 40
A2428 ... .. 42
A2500 .. ... 40
A2501 ..... 63
B129...... 47
B130 ...... 47
B134 ...... 85
B138 ...... 46,71,73
B157 ...... 47
B158 ...... 47
D438 ...... 50
D453-2 ... 50
D453-3 ... .50, 51
D4535 .
D453-6 0
D462 ...... 50
D487 ...... 65
D498 .. .. .. 47
D653 . ..... 51
D739-10 ...47
D739-20 ...47
D739-40 ...47
D739-50 ...47
D739-60 ...47
D739-67 ...47
D739-77 ...47
D739-90 ...47
D739-100 . .47
D739-110 ..47
D740 ...... 38
D746 ...... 49
D747 ...... 47
D748 ...... 47
D830 ... ... 41
D831 ...... 43
D832 ...... 46,69, 71, 73
D840 ...... 49
D844 .. ... 43
D913 ...... 45
D914-25 .. .45
D914-30 ...45
D914-35 .. .45
D914-55 .. .45
D914-75 .. .45
D914-85 .. .45
D916 ...... 45

Part No. Page

D917 ...... 45,71,73,75
D926 ...... 47

D943 ...... 69

D946 ...... 47

D962 ...... 65

D965 ...... 39

D973 ...... 45
D1030.....

D1132..... 65
D1162 ..... 52
D1166 ..... 43
D1199-2 75
D12060 ..... 67
D1201..... 67
D1202..... 67
D1203 ..... 67
D1204 ..... 67
D1205..... 67
D1206 ..... 67
D1207 ..... 67
D1208 ..... 67
D1209 ..... 67
D1210..... 67
D1212..... 67
D1213..... 67
D1215..... 75
D1216 ..... 75
D1217 ..... 75
D1218 ..... 75
D1219..... 75
D1220 ..... 75
Dt221..... 75
Dt222..... 75
Dt1223..... 75
D1225 ..... 75
D1248 ..... 75
D1253 ..... 53, 54, 55, 56
D1255..... 45
D1256 ..... 45
D1335..... 77
D1337 ..... 77
D1339..... 65, 77
D1340 ..... 77
D1379 ..... 67
D1380 ..... 67
D1512 ..... 52
D1514 ..... 77
D1515..... 77
D1516 ..... 77
D1517 ..... 77
D1653 ..... 47
D1657 .. ... 65
D1673..... 65
D1701 ..... 51
D1702 ..... 51
D1714 ..... 75

D1750 ..... 71
D1751 ..... 71,73
D1753 ..... 71
D1797 ..... 65
D1807 ..... 77
D1907 ..... 73
D1908 ..... 73
D1925..... 67
D2117 ..... 52
D2495 . .... 47
D2517 ..... 47
D2576 ..... 47
D2589 .. ... 65
D2597 ..... 49
D2721..... 50, 51
D2728 .....
D2768 . .... 68
D2769 ..... 68
D2948 ..... 68
D2962 ..... 47
D2971-2 45
D3162 ..... 71
D3226 ..... 71



NUMERICAL INDEX ¥ :

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
2100-3..... 45, 47,69, 71,73, 75 10133 ..... 39, 65, 67 R161 ...... 61
2404-6-6 ...56 10144 ..... 78, 79, 80 R162 ...... 61
2404-8-6 ...53, 54, 55, 56 10145 ..... 45,71, 73,75 R173...... 57
2500-1..... 46 . 10167 ..... 50, 51 R174 ...... 57
2500-2..... 46 10168 ..... 49 R175...... 57
2500-3..... 46, 69 10170 ..... 57 R176 ...... 57
25006..... 46 10171 ..... 67 R177 ...... 57
2500-12....69, 71,73 10187 ..... 50 R178 ...... 57
250014 ....46,71,73,75 10199 .. ... 75 R179 ...... 57
2500-17 ... .43 10200 ..... 71,73 R180 ...... 57
2501-6-6 ...56 10201 ..... 67 R181 ...... 57
2501-8-8 ...51, 53, 54, 55, 56 10204 ..... 65 R190 ...... 43
2601-6-6 ...56 10206 ..... 67 R193 ...... 57, 58, 59, 60, 61
2601-8-6 ...53, 54, 55 10210 ..... 45, 47,65, 71, 73 R194 ...... 46, 47,69, 71, 73,75
2601-8-8 55, 56 10213 ..... 65 . R195 ...... 43
2603-8..... 53, 54 10216 ..... 65, 69, 75 R199 ...... 73,75
3200-58 10217 ..... 71,7 R203 ...... 57
33006..... 47 10219 ..... 53 54, 55, 56, 67, 78, 79, 80 R204 ...... 43
3300-26 ....71 10221 ..... 45 R207 ...... 78, 79, 80
3300-32....73 : 10226 ... .. 51 R208 ...... 78,79
3300-40....46 10228 ..... 41, 49, 50 51, 63, 65, 67, 69, R209 ...... 78
3300-43....73,75 7, 73 77 R210...... 78,79
330044 ....69 10229 ..... 45 53 54 55, 66, 65, 71, 73 R211 ...... 78, 79, 80
3300-50 ... .47, 71 10230 ..... 67 3 77 R212 ...... 78,79, 80
3300-75....75 10231 ..... 39, 40 41, 42, 43, 45, 63 R213 ...... 78,79
3307-2..... 45 10232 ..... 39 43 45 46 53 54 55, 56, R214 ...... 78,79, 80
3400-1..... 45, 47,69, 71,73,75 65, 67, 69, 71, 73, 75, 77
4100-1 ..... 38 10233 ..... 45, 46, 47
4200-1 ..... 77 10234 ..... 47
4200-2..... 77 10237 ..... 75
4200-3..... 77 10301 ..... 47
4300-3..... 75,78 10303 ..... 46, 67, 75, 78, 79, 80
43004 . .... 75,79 10305 ..... 47, 85
43005..... 75, 80 10312 ..... 45 69 71,73
6401-8-6 ...53 54, 55, 56 10313 ..... 71,

680168 ...56 10314 ..... 69 71 73,75
6801-8..... 53, 54, 55 10339 .....
7100-22 . ...52’ 10430 ..... 4
7100-41 ....52 10435 ..... 45, 47,69,71,73,75
7100-42 ....52 10451 .....
7100-43 . ...52 10452 ..... 45
7100-46 .52 10456 ..... 47, 67
7100-47 .52 10459 ..... 69
7100-54 52 10460 ..... 50, 51
7100-56 52 10462 ..... 47, 69
7200-3..... 52 10464 .. ... 45, 67
72004..... 52 10465 ..... 46 71,73
10001 ..... 71,73 10466 .....
10004 ..... 78, 79, 80 10470 ..... 49
10017 ..... 40, 42, 77 10499 ..... 65
10019 ..... 39, 43, 65 10503 ..... 65
10026 ..... 39, 4 10504 ..... 65
10027 ..... 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 63 10524 ..... 47
10028 ..... 39’ 10527 ..... 69, 71,73, 75
10029 ..... 38 10548 ..... 47
10030 ..... 41 105658 ..... 45
10032 ..... 77 10561 ..... 40, 41
10033 ..... 49 10562 ..... 67
10035 ..... 41, 63 10565 ..... 47
10037 ..... 67 10600 ..... 75
10045 .. ... 65 10640 ..... 47,50, 78, 79, 80
10046 ..... 65 10641 ..... 39 40 41, 42 45, 47, 51, 67
10047 ..... 47,57 47
10048 . .... 47 53, 54, 55, 56
10049 .....
10062 ..... 45
10066 ..... 75
10075 ..... 59
10093 ..... 73
10094 ..... 77
10100 ..... 75
10101 ..... 45, 47, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 65,
71,73, 78,79, 80
10102 ..... 41, 49, 50, 5;, 63, 65, 67, 69,
7 ’ » ’
10104 ..... 67,71,73,77
10105 ..... 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 63
10106 ..... 39, 45, 46, 53, 54, 55, 56, 67,
69, 71, 73,75, 77
10107 ..... 65
10108 ..... 47
10109 .....
10111 ... 38, 40, 42, 65
10112 ..... , 39
10120 ..... 75 1K125 ... .. 45
10130 ..... 78, 79, 80 6156X ..... 65
10131 ..... 78, 79, 80 6486X ..... 75






